During the year ended December 31, 2024, management determined that cash funding of the investment portfolio and
discharging of the investment portfolio, previously categorized under investing activities, was more appropriately
categorized as an operating activity and cash interest paid, previously categorized as a financing activity, was also more
appropriately categorized as an operating activity in the consolidated statement of cash flows. In order to correct, the
interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three and six months period ended June 30, 2024 has
been restated as presented in the table below, with no impact on the net increase in cash flow for the period. This
restatement does not affect the interim condensed consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income or
earnings per share, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity, or the interim
condensed consolidated balance sheet.

 For the three months ended June 30, 2024  For the six months ended June 30, 2024

 As previously
reported

Restatement Restated  As previously
reported

Restatement Restated

Cash provided (used) by
   operating activities

$   15,723,185 $  (49,615,268) $   (33,892,083)  $   29,840,391 $   (68,435,248) $   (38,594,857)

Cash flows from (used in)
   financing activities

31,952,163 2,477,360 34,429,523  19,990,377 6,190,665 26,181,042

Cash provided by (used in)
   investing activities

(47,137,909) 47,137,909 -  (62,244,583) 62,244,583 -

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Firm Capital Mortgage Investment Corporation • 2025 • Second Quarter   Page 4

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

The Corporation’s Investment Portfolio was  $590,394,883 as at June 30, 2025 (net of the allowance for expected credit
losses of $28,418,153, fair value loss adjustment of $4,534,274 and unamortized fees of $1,101,007) and was
$623,171,713 as at December 31, 2024 (net of the allowance for expected credit losses of $23,565,000, fair value loss

[…]

investment portfolio changes with time.  This creates an ongoing risk that the weighted average interest rate on the
investment portfolio will decrease, which will have a negative impact on the Corporation's interest income and net profit.  To
help mitigate this risk most of the Corporation’s investments have floating interest rate with a fixed floor thereby taking
advantage of rising rates but limiting the downside risk of falling rates.

FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited)
(in Canadian dollars)

19

(ii) Interest expense risk

   The Corporation's floating-rate debt comprises bank indebtedness and credit facility, with each bearing interest based on
   bank prime and/or based on CORRA rates as a benchmark.

   At June 30, 2025, if interest rates at that date had been 100 basis points lower or higher, with all other variables held
   constant, comprehensive income and equity for the year would be affected as follows:

  Carrying Value   -1% +1%

Financial assets:
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses  $   7,196,792   $   -   $   -

Investment portfolio 590,394,883   (157,364)   1,413,120

Financial liabilities:

Bank indebtedness   10,977,187

109,772

(109,772)
Credit facility   45,686,406   456,864   (456,864)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,658,482   -   -
Shareholders' dividends payable   2,865,470   -   -
Convertible debentures   109,506,783   -   -

   Total change   $   409,274  $   846,484

(b) Credit and operational risks

Credit risk is the possibility that a borrower under one of the mortgages comprising the investment portfolio, may be unable to
honour the debt commitment as a result of a negative change in the borrowers' financial position or market conditions that could
result in a loss to the Corporation.

Any instability in the real estate sector or an adverse change in economic conditions in Canada could result in declines in the
value of real property securing the Corporation's investments.  There have been significant increases in real estate values in
various sectors of the Canadian market over the past few years.  A correction or revaluation of real estate in such sectors will

[…]

During the year ended December 31, 2024, management determined that cash funding of the investment portfolio and discharging of
the investment portfolio, previously categorized under investing activities, was more appropriately categorized as an operating activity
and cash interest paid, previously categorized as a financing activity, was also more appropriately categorized as an operating activity
in the consolidated statement of cash flows. In order to correct, the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the
three and six months period ended June 30, 2024 has been restated as presented in the table below, with no impact on the net
increase in cash flow for the period. This restatement does not affect the interim condensed consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income or earnings per share, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity, or the
interim condensed consolidated balance sheet.

 For the three months ended June 30, 2024  For the six months ended June 30, 2024

 As previously
reported

Restatement Restated  As previously
reported

Restatement Restated

Cash provided (used) by
   operating activities

$   15,723,185 $  (49,615,268) $   (33,892,083)  $   29,840,391 $   (68,435,248) $   (38,594,857)

Cash flows from (used in)
   financing activities

31,952,163 2,477,360 34,429,523  19,990,377 6,190,665 26,181,042

Cash provided by (used in)
   investing activities

(47,137,909) 47,137,909 -  (62,244,583) 62,244,583 -

	FCMIC FS Q2 2025_Aug 7.pdf
	word aug 1
	FS note Q2 2025 Firm Capital Mortgage Investment Corporation_V7 - August 6, 2025